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Exhibit I
Summary of Sixteen Essential Characteristics
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas
(1973-1974)

Facilities

I. Year of Construction of Buildings

Year 1921-53 1954-57 1958-63 1964-72
Mln. . ] Min.  Maj. Min. ] Min. Ma

Percent i § 15.5 .4 31.3 .4 28.9 30

II. Area of Average General Classroom in Square Feet

Area to 700 700-800 800-1000 1000 plus
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Ma

Percent 24.7 23.6 4.2 11,9 71.0 64.6

/
III. Square Feet Per Student in Average General Classrooms

Sq. Feet 21.6-31.2 31.3-34.4 34.5-37.8 37.9-51.9
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min.  Maj. Min. Ma
Percent  14.4 26.0 8.5 24.2 27.0 27.9 40.0 21

VII. Area of Kindergarten in Square Feet

Sg. Feet to 900 901-1000 1000 plus

Percent 6.4 28.9 6.0 8.4 Lir - 62.7

VIII. Square Feet Per Student in Kindergarten

Sg.. Feet 25.2-36.4 36.5-44.7 44.8-55.5 55.6-92.3
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Ma-

Percent 19.2 28.5 Te2 28.7 19,7 28.7 5348 14,

X. Area of Library Media Center in Square Feet

Sg. Feet 770-994 : 995-1274 1275-1596 1597-3596
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. | Maj. Min. Maj

Percent 37.2 18.4 20.9 21.3 14.7 31.4 e 28.

XIII. Square Feet Per Student in Libraries

Sg. Feet 17.0-32.6 32.7-38.2 38.3-51.7 51.8-77.7
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj

Percent 9.9 27.0 19.6 28.3 6.6 26.8 3«9 ) Iy

XIV. Available Special and Supporting Facilities

Spec/Suppt .

Facilit. 3-5 6- I=7 1/2 8~-9
Min. Maj. Min. Mai. Min. Maj. Min. Mai

Percent 11.8 24.6 51.3 34.3 11.2 13.6 25.7 27.




Exhibit one (cont)

XV. Ratio of School Capacity and Enrollment

Ratio 100-122 91-99 78-90 '
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 14.2 33:2 14.8 28.1 2242 25.2

XVI Area of School $ites in Acres

Acres to 5 5-10 10 plus

Min. Maj. Min. Maj. 1Tl Maj.
Percent 40.2 42.0 59.8 58.0
Staffing/Equipment

IV. Instructional Materials and Equipments
No Distinguishing Differences Among Schools

V. Student Per Teacher in Average Class Size

Ratio 25.3-30.5 23.4-25.2 22,3-23,3
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 16.0 30.3 22.9 29.1 14.9 17.0
VI. Students Per Professional Staff in Schools
Ratio-- 21.3-23.5 19.2-21.2 18.2-19.1
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 11.9 34.1 34,1 30.1 21.0 18.8
IX. Students Per Teacher in Kindergarten
Ratio 29.0-34.0 24.0-28.0 20.0-23.0
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 22,7 36.7 65 19:1 23,4 297
XI. Library Books, Media, Equipment and Materials
Mat/Equp 565-2408 592-2236 594-2363
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 24.7 26.5 5.9 24.86 26.0 26.0
XII. Current Library Expenditures
Exp. 566-2091 750-2018 443-2854
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Percent 24.8 23.0 32.8 22.2 19.4 31.4

46-77

Min. Maj.
48.8 13:.5
Min. Maij.
16.7-22.3
Min aj

13.8-18.1
Min. Maj.
53,0 17.0

13.0-19.0

Min. Maj.
47.4 14.5
535-2080

Min. Maj.
23.4 22.9
526~2127

Min. Maj.
23.0 23.4

e L

e e



I Age of Building

1921-1953 1954-1957
Monroe 118-28
Parkdale 124-18
Belvoir
Lafayette
Avon. E. 102-205
High P.N. 65-105
Lowman H.
Quinton H. 92-160
State 72-142
Grant 38-172
Hudson
Linn
Polk
Central P. -
Clay 35-138
Crestview 39-371
High Pke. 43-180 .
High Pks. 52-272
Quincy
Rice 11-56 11-56
Sumner 48-206
Avon. Sw.
Avon. W. 8-434
Bishop :
Gage 8-311
Londgren 6-132
McCarter 9-462
McClure
McEachron
Bctwin 7-266
Randolph 5-199
Sheldon 7-228
Stout 8-294
Whitson 2-336
Total 556-2555 354-2216
Percent 24.3-28.1 15.5-24.4

1958-1963

123=18

281-163
Sl=102
66-106
133-151

40-216

13-360

9-462

716-1578

31.3-17.4

2

1964-1972

218-102

71-142
83-211
80-282

43-131
51-259

44-180
26-136

11-58

22-487
6-132
0-422

5199

660-2741

28.9=-30.2



ITI Average General Classroom Area

to 700 700-800 800-1000 1000 plus
Monroe 118-28
Parkdale 124-18 . 123-18
Belvoir 218-102
Lafayette 281-163
Avon. E. - . 153-307
High P.N. 131-211
Lowman H. 133-151
Quinton H. 92-160
State 143-284
Grant 38-172
Hudson 83-211
Linn 80-282
Polk 43-131
Central P. 51-259
Clayq 35=-138
Crestview 39-371
High Pke. 87-360
High Pks. 78-408
Quincy 40-216
Rice 33-170
Sumner 48-2C6
Avon. Sw. 13-360
Avon. W. 8-434 :
Bishop . 22-487
Gage 8-311
Lundgren 12-264
McCarter 9-462
McClure 0-422
McEachron 9-462
Potwin 7-266
Randolph 10-398
Sheldon 7-228
Stout 8-294
Whitson 2-336
Total 565-2142 97-1079 1624-5869

Percent 24.7-23.6 4.2~11.9 71.-64.6



21.6-31.2 31.3-34.4 34,5-37.8 )

Schools ‘Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
l. Monroe 118 28
2. DParkdale 124 18 ‘ 123 18
3. Belvoir 218 102
4, lafayette 281 163
5. Awvondale E. . 153 307
6. Highland Park, N. 131 211
Te Iowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
1l. Hudscn 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 131
14. Central P. 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland Park C. 87 360
18. Highland Park S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W 8 434 .
24. Bishop : 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolph 10 398
32. Sheldon & 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Wnitson 2 336

Total 330 2362 424 2200 618 2535 914 1¢¢3

Percent 14.4-26.C 18.5-24.2 27.0-27.9 40.-21.¢

III Number of Students by Race and by
Square Feet per Student in Average

General Classroams

Topeka, Kansas

37.9-51.9




VII 1thumber of Students by Race and Area of
Kindergarten in Square Feet
Topeka, Kansas

Area of Kindergarten in Square Feet

to 900 901-1000 1000 plus

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monrce 118 28
2. Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette 141 82 140 81
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Park, N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudson 42 106 41 105
12. Linn 40 141 40 141
13. Polk 43 131
14. Central P. ‘ ) 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview ' 39 371
17. Highland Park C. 87 360
18. Highland Park S. 78 408
19. Quincy : ' 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumner 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage : 8 311
26. Lundgren : 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolph 5 199 5 199
32. Sheldon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Whitson 2 336

Total 831 2626 140 765 1315 5699

Percent 36.4 -28.9 6.0 - 8.4 57.5=62.7



VIIT Number of Students by Race and by Square Feet

per Student in Kindergarten
Topeka, Kansas

Schools

1.

2.

3.

4.,

5.

6.

{8

8.

9.

10.
1l.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

Monroe

Parkdale
Belvoir
lafayette
Avondale E.
Highland Park, N.
Iowman Hill
Quinton Heights
State

Grant

Hudson

Linn

Polk

Central P.

Clay

Crestview
Highland Park C.
Highland Park S.
Quincy

Rice

Sumrner
Avondale SW
Avondale W.
Bishop

Gage

Lundgren
McCarter
McClure
McEachron
Potwin
Rancdolph
Shelcon

Stout

Whitson

Total
Percant |

25.2-36.4  36.5-44.7 44.8-55.6 55.6-92.3
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28
247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211
133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
83 211
80 282
43 131
51 259
35 138
: 39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
22 487
8 31l
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462
7 266
10 398
7 228
8. 294
2 33
440 2591 165 2611 450 2610 1231 1278
19.2-28.5  7.2-28.7  19.7-28.7 53.8-14.1



X Number of Students by Race and by Library Area in

Square Feet
Topeka, Kansas
770-994

Schools Min. Maj.
l. Monroe 118 28
25 Parkdale
5 Belvoir 218 102
4., Lafayette
5. Avondale E.
6. Highland Park, N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State
10. Grant
1l. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn
13. Polk 43 131
1l4. Central P.
15. Clay
16. Crestview
17. Highland Park C.
18. Highland Park S. 78 408
19. OQuincy 40 216
20. Rice
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW
23. Avondale W.
24. Bishop
25. Gage
26. Iundgren
27. McCarter
28. McClure
29. McEachron
30. Potwin
31. Randolph
32. Sheldon
33. Stout
34. Whitson

Total 851 1673

Percent 37.2-18.4

995-1274 1275-1596  1597-3596
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
247 36
281 163
153 307
133 151
143 284
38 172
80 282
51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
33 170
13 360
8 434
22 487
8 311
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462
7 266
10 398
7 228 .
8 294
2 336
478 1935 336 2855 621 2627
20.9-21.3 14.7-31.4 27.2-23.9
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XIITI Number of Students by Race and by Square Feet
per Student in Library Media Centers

1.70-3.26 3.27-3.82 3.83-5.17 5.18-7.77
Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min., Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monrce 118 28
2 Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
1l1. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 131
1l4. Central Park ' . 51 2%9
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371 ’
17. Highland Pk. C. 87 360
18. Highland Pk. S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 ' 170
21. Sumner 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W 8 434 '
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage ' 8 il
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31l. Randolph 10 398
32. Shelcdon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294 °
34. Whitson 2 336
Total 913-2454 448-2571 379-2439  546-1626

Percent 39.9-27. 19.6-28.3 16.6-26.8 23.9 -17.9



XIV Number of Available Special and Supporting Characteristics
Topeka, Kansas :

Schools ' 35 . . 6 7-7% 8-9
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.

1. Monroe ~118-28

2. Parkdale 247 36

3. Belvoir 218 102

4. lLafayette 281 163

5. Avondale E. 153 307

6. Highland Park, N. 131 211

7. Lowman Hill 133 151

8. Quinton Heights 92 160

9. State 143 284

10. Grant 38 172

11. Hudson 83 211

12. Linn 80 282

13. Polk 43 131

14. Central P. - 51 259

15. Clay 35 138

16. Crestview _ 39 371

17. Highland Park C. ' 87 360

18. Highland Park S. ' v 78 408

19. Quincy 40 216

20. Rice 33 170

21. Sumer 48 206

22. Avondale SW 13 360

23. Avondale W. 8 434

24, Bishop 22 487

25. Gage 8 311

26. Lundgren 12 264

27. McCarter : 9 462

28. McClure 422

29. McEachron 462

30. Potwin 266

31. Randolrh

32. Sheldon 228 _

33, Stout 8 294

34. Whitson 2 336

10 398

~ ~Nw o

Total 270 2233 1172 3119 256 1233 588 2505
Percent 11.8-24.6 51.3~3%.3 11.2-13.6  25.7-27.6



XV Number of Students by Race and by Ratio
of Capacity on Enrollment
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

100-122 91-99 78-90 46-77

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monroe 118 28
7 Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette . 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. , 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
1l. Hudson 83 211
12, Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 131
14. Central Park 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland Pk. C. 87 360
18. Highland Pk. S. 78 408 :
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice . 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW ’ - 13 360
23. Avondale W 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. ILundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachreon 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266 *
31. Randolph 10 398
32. Sheldon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Whitscn 2 336
Total 325 3021 338 2553 568 2292 1115 1224

Percent 14.2-33.2 14,8-28.1 22.2-25.2 48.8-13.5
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Monroe
Parkdale
Belvoir
Lafayette
Avon. E.
High P.N.
Lowman H.
Quinton H.
State
Grant
Hudson
Linn

Polk
Central P.
Clay
Crestview
High Pke.
High Pks.
Quincy
Rice
Sumner
Avon. Sw.
Avon. W.
Bishop
Gage
Lundgren
McCarter
McClure
McEachron
Petwin
Randolph
Sheldon
Stout
Whitson

Total

Percent

XVI

to 5

118-28

131-211
133=151
92-160

38-172

43-131
35-138

87-360
78-408
40-216
33=1740
48-206

8=311
12-264

71-266
10-398
7-228

920-3818

40.2-42.

School

Cite, Area

5~10

247-36

218-102
281-163
153-307

143-284

83-211
80-282

51l=259
39-371

13-360
8-434
22-487

9-462
0-422
9-462

8-294
2-336

1366=5272

59.8-58.0

10 plus

N



V Number of Students by Race and by Average
Class Size
" Average Number of Students per Teacher

25.3-30.5 23.4-25.2 22.3-23.3 16.7-22.3

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monroe 118 28
2. DParkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Park, N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk ' 43 131
14. Central P. ' 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland Park C. 87 360
18. Highland Park S. 78 408
19. Quincy _ 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumner 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolphn 10 398 2
32. Shelden 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Whitson 2 336

Total 3€5-2757 523-2646 341-1549 1056-2138

Percent 16.0 30.3 22.9 23.1 14.9 17.0 46.2 23.5
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‘lonroe
Parkdale
Celvoir
Lafayette
Avon. E.
iligh Pn.
Lowman H.
Duinton Hs
State
Grant
:iudson
Linn

Polk
Central P.
Clay
Crestview
ligh Pke.
iiligh Pkss
Quincy
Rice
Sumner
Avon Sw.
Avon W.
Bishop
Gage
undgren
~icCarter
icClure
‘icEachron
Petwin
Randolph
sheldon
Stout
‘hitson

‘otal

Jrecent

VI students/Prof. Staff
13.8-18.1 18.2-19.1
118-28
247-36
218-102
281-163

153-3437
131-211
133-151
92-160
38-172
43-131
51-259
87-360
40-216 .
33-170
12-264
7-228
8-294
1211-1547 481-1705
53.0-17.0 21.0-18.8

19,7-21.2

83-211

35-138
39-371
78-408
48-2C6
22-487
8=-311

7-266

2-336

322-2734

14.1=30.1

2)1.3=23.5

143-284

80-282

13-360
8-434

9-462
0-422
9-462

10-398

272-3104

11.9-34.1

~



IX MNumber of Students by Race and by Student Teacher
Ratio in Kindergarten
Topeka, Kansas

29-34 24-28 20-23 13-19
Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.

l. Monroe 118 28

2. Parkdale ] 247 36

3. Belvoir 218 102

4. Lafayette 281 163

5. Avondale E. : 153 307

6. Highland Park, N. 131 211

7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton Heights 92 160 '

9. State ) 143 284

10. Grant 38 172

1l. Hudson 83 211

12. Linn : 80 282

13. Polk 43 131

14, Central P. 51 259

15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview ’ 39 371

17. Highland Park C. 87 360

18. Highland Park S. 78 408

19. Quincy - 40 216

20. Rice . ' 33 170
21. Sumner 48 206

22. Avondale SW 360

23. Avondale W. 434

24. Bishop 22 487

25. Gage 8 311

26. ILundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462

28. McClure 422

29. McEachron 462

30. Potwin 8 7 266
31. Randolph , 10 398

32. Sheldon 7 228

33. Stout 8 294

34, Wnitson 2 336

o b

w o

Total 520 3335 148 1736 534 2701 1084 1318
Percent 22.7-36.7 6.5-19.1 23.4-29.7 47.4-14.5



XTI Library Facility Composite

NQuarters

=
10}
rr

“I-laudio Vvisual Equipment

=

il o R
60

|

w

“I-2.audio Visual Equipment Per Student

Min.
701

“I-3. No. of Books

Min.

54

w

“I-4. Book Per Student

Min.
579

XI-5No. of Film Sets

Min.

382

¥I-6. Audio Visual Sets Per Student

Min.
482

I-7. No. of Record Albums

Min.

669

. -8. Pecord Alrtums Per Student

Min.
547

2nd 3rd 4th
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj Min
1553 672 2403 441 2205 568
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min.
2467 281 2583 837 2833 467
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj Min.
1519 237 1856 361 2977 445
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min.
3373 710 1983 352 2272 645
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min
2378 437 1744 673 2556 794
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min
3273 51¢ 2094 713 1452 575
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min
1737 431 2671 809 2460 377
Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min.
2961 751 1957 574 2133 414

=
ol
o
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'O
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l‘

24.

e

33.
34.

Schools

Monroe
Parkdale
Belvoir
Lafayette
Avondale E.
Highland Pk.N.
Lowman Hill
Quinton H.
State
Grant
Hudson
Linn

Polk
Central P.
Clay
Crestview
Eickland P.C.
Hichland P.S.
Quincy
Rice

Sumner
Avondale SW
Avondale W
Bishop

Gage
Lundgren
McCarter
McClure
McEachron
Potwin
Randolph
Sheldon
Stout
Whitson

Total
Percent

EXHIBIT XI-1
Audio Visual Equipment
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

25-41 42-51 52-67 68-87
Min. Maj.  Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28

247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211
133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
83 211
80 282
43 131
51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
o 31 22 487
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462
. 7 266
10 398
7 228
8 294
L 2 336
605 1553 672 2403 441 2205 568 2929
26.5 17.1  29.4 26.4 19.3 24.3 24.8 32.2

B b St aras. — s ORI
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EXHIBIT XI-2
Audio Visual Ecuipment per Student
, Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

C9-14 15-17 18-21 22-29
Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj.  Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monroce 118 28
2. Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk.N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton H. 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudscn 83 211
12. Linn . 80 282
13. Polk ‘ 43 131
1l4. Central P. 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
1l6. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage g8 311
26. Iundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462 .
32. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolph 10 398
32. Sheldon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Whitson 2 336
Total 701 2467 281 2583 837 2833 467 1207

Percent 30.7 27.1 12.3 28.4 - 36.6 31.2 20.4 13.3




No. of Books XTI =3
3339-5415 5416-6177 6178-6750 6751-8638

Schools Min. Mzj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
l. Monroe 118 28
2% Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4, Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. 131 211
7. ILowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton H. 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudson 83 211 :
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 13%
14. Central P. 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Pctwin 7 266
31. Randolph 10 398 -
32. Shelden 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. wWhitson 2. 336

Total 543 1519 937 1856 361 2977 445 2738

Percent 23.8 16.7 41.0 20.4 15.8 32.8 19.5 30.1



Schools

L. Monroe

2. Parkdale

3 Belvoir

4. Lafayette

5. Avondale E.

6. Highland Pk. N.

7. Lowman Hill

8. Quinton H.

9. State

10. Grant

11. Hudson

12. Linn

13. Polk

l4. Central P.

15, - Clay

16. Crestview

17. Highland P.C.

18. Highland P.S.

19. OQuincy

20. Rice

21. Sumer

22. Avondale SW

23. Avondale W.

24. Bishop

25. Gage

26. Lundgren

27. McCarter

28. McClure

29. McEachron

30. Potwin

31. Randelph

32. Sheldon

33. Stout

34. Whitson
Total

Percent

Bocks per Student

11.6-16.2  16.3-19.7 19.8-23.0 23.1-31.5
Min. M23. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28
247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211
133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
83 211
80 282
43 131
51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
22 487
g 311
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462
7 266
10 398
* 7 228
8 294
2 336
579-3373 710-1983  352-2272  645-1462
25.2-37.1  31.1-21.8 15.4-25.0 28.2-16.1




No. of Film Sets XTI -5

69-121 122-256 257-324 325726

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min, Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monroe 118 28
24 Parkdale 247 36
3. Belwvoir 218 102
4. Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. 131 211
T Lowman Hill 133 3151
8. Quinton H. 92 160
9. State _ 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 131
1l4. Central P. : ' 51 259
15. Clay -35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408
19. CQuincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumner 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24. Bishop . 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolch 10 398
32. Sheldon 7 228 )
33. ~Stout 8 294
34. Whitson 2 336
Total 382-2378 437-1744 673-2556 794-2412

Percent 16.7-26.2 19.1-19.2 29,4-28.1 34.7-26.5



Average Sets/per Student LI- 6

0.2-0.4 0.5-0.8 0.9-1.0 1.1-2.7

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. _Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
l. Monroe 118 28
2. Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102
4, Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. 131 211
7. Lowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton H. 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
1l1. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk i 43 131
14, Central P. : 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 371
17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Avondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24, Bishcp 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. ILundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. PRandolph 10 398 »
32. Shelcdon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294
34. Whitson , 2 336

Total 482-3273 516-2694 713-1452 575-1671

Percent 21.1-36.0 22,6-29.6 31.2-16.0 25.2-18.4



Schools

1e Monroce

2. Parkdale

3. Belvoir

4, Lafayette

5% Avorndale E.

6. Highland Pk. N.

7. ILowman Hill

8. Quinton H.

9. State

10. Grant

11. Hudson

12. Linn

13. Polk

1l4. Central P.

15. Clay

16. Crestview

17. Highland P.C.

18. Highland P.S.

19. Quincy

20. Rice

21. Sumner

22. Avondale SW

23. Avendale W.

24. Bishop

25, Gage

26. Iundgren

27. McCarter

28. McClure

29. McEachron

30. Potwin

31. Randolph

32. Shelcdon

33. Stout

34. Whitson
Total
Percent

No. of Record Albums Xx- 7
7-41 42-67 68-84 85-210
Min. Mzj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28
247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211
133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
83 201
80 282
43 131
<51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
22 487
8 311
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462
7 266
10 398 .
7 228
8 294 ‘
2 336
669-1727 431-2671 809-2460 377-2222
29.3-19.1 16.5-24.4

18.9-29.4  35.4-27.1



Record Albums per Student XI - 8

.14-.19 .25-60

et

«03-13 .20~-24

Schools

&
2.
e
4.
5.
6.

Ee

8.

9.

10.
11.
12.
13,
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23.
24,
25.
26
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
325
33.
34.

Monrce
Parkdale
Belvoir
Lafayette
Avondale E.

Highland Pk. N.

Iowman Hill
Quinton H.
State

Grant
Hudson
Linn

Polk
Central P.
Clay
Crestview
Highland P.C.
Highland P.S.
Quincy
Rice

Sumner
Avondale SW
Avondale W.
Bishop

Gage
Lundgren
McCarter
McClure
McEachron
Potwin
Rancdolph
Sheldeon
Stout ;
Whitson

Total

Percent

Min. Maj.

Min. Maj. Min.

Maj. Min. Maj.

153
92

83
80

35

78

151
160

211
282

138

408

434
487

462

228

118

281
153

43
51

87

10

28
247
218
163
307

38

131

259
39

360

13

311

398

8
2

36
102

172

371

360

462

294
336

131

143

40
33
48

12

211

284

216
170
206

264
422
266

547-2961

23,5 3246

151~1957

32.9-21.5

574-2133

25,1=23.5

414-2039

18.1-22.4




XIT Composite on Library Expenditures

Quarters Ist 2nd 3rd 4th

© ¢+ Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
Current Year 433-1528 , 694-1605 577-3759 582-2198
Last Year 750-1415 664-1868 226-2875 646-2932
Per Student curr. 551-2803 799-2612 587-2390 349-1285
Per Student l.yr. 537-2624 839-1975 387-2380 523-2111
Total ~ 2271-8370 2996-8060 1777-11404 2100-8526

Percent 24.8-23.0 32.8=22.2 19.4-31.4 23.0-23.4



Exhibit XII-1

Number of Students by Race and by Current
Year Expenditure for Library Materials

Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

797-1408 1409-1602 1603-2156  2157-2557

Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
1. Monroe 118 28
2. Parkdale 247 36
3. Belvoir 218 102 -
4, Lafayette 281 163
5. Avondale E. 153 307
6. Highland Pk. N. 131 211
T« ILowman Hill 133 151
8. Quinton H. 92 160
9. State 143 284
10. Grant 38 172
11. Hudson 83 211
12. Linn 80 282
13. Polk 43 131
1l4. Central P. 51 259
15. Clay 35 138
16. Crestview 39 . 371
17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408
19. Quincy 40 216
20. Rice 33 170
21. Sumer 48 206
22. Aavondale SW 13 360
23. Avondale W. 8 434
24. Bishop 22 487
25. Gage 8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462
28. McClure 0 422
29. McEachron 9 462
30. Potwin 7 266
31. Randolph 10 398
32. Sheldon 7 228
33. -Stout 8 294
34. Whitson 2 336

Total 433 1528 694 1605 577 3759 582 2198

Percent 18.9 16.8 30.4 17.7 25.2 41.4 25.5 24.2



Exhibit XII-2
Number of Students by Race and by Expenditures

.Last Year for Library Materials

Schools

1. Monroe

2. Parkdale

3. Belvoir

4, Lafayette

5. Avondale E.

6. Highland Pk. N.

e Iowman Hill

B Quinton H.

9. State

10. Grant

11l. Hudson

12. Linn

13. Polk

1l4. Centxral P.

15. Clay

16. Crestview

17. Highland P.C.

18. Highland P.S.

19. Quincy

20. Rice

21. Sumer

22. Avondale SW

23. Avendale W.

24, Bishop

25. Gage

26. Lundgren

27. McCarter

28. McClure

29. McEachron

30. Potwin

31. Randolph

32. Shelden

33.. -Stouk

34. Whitson
Total
Percent

Elementary Schools, Topeka, Kansas

1148-2285 2286-2698  2699-3199  3200-4617
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28
247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211 )
’ 133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
. 83 211
80 282
43 131
51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
22 487
8 311
12 264
9 462
0 422
9  462.
7 266
10 398
7 228
8 294
2 336
750 1415 664 1868 226 2875 646 2932
32.8 15.6 29.0 20.6 9.9 31.6 28.3 32.3

o Rl ol e

- T Y, Y — i =i

i S Ve RO



“ .
’

Schools

1. Monroe

2. Parkdale

35 Belvoir

4. Lafayette

5 Avondale E.

6. Highland Pk. N.

e ILowman Hill

8. Quinton H.

9. State

10. Grant

11. Hudson

12. Iinn

13. Polk

14. Central P.

15. Clay

16. Crestview

17. Highland P.C.

18. Highland P.S.

19. Quincy

20. Rice

21. Sumer

22. Avondale SW

23. Avondale W.

24. Bishop

25. Gage

26. ILundgren

27. McCarter

28. McClure

29. McEachron

30. Potwin

31. Randolph

32. Sheldon

33. Stout

34. Wnitsen
Total
Percent

Exhibit XII-3
Number of Students by Race and by Current

Expenditures Per Student for Library Materials
- A Elementary Schools

B Ot - R S .

Topeka, Kansas

196-491 492-523  524-573  574-808
Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.
118 28
247 36
218 102
281 163
153 307
131 211
133 151
92 160
143 284
38 172
83 211
80 282
43 131
51 259
35 138
39 371
87 360
78 408
40 216
33 170
48 206
13 360
8 434
22 487
8 311
12 264
9 462
0 422
9 462 .
7 266
10 398
7 228
8 294
2 336
551 2803 799 2612 587 2390 349 1285
24.1 30.8  35.0 28.7 25.7 26.3 15.3 14.1



EXHIBIT XII-4
Number of Students by Race and by Expenditures
‘Per Student Last Year for Library Materials
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

574-681 682-856 857-956 957-1519
Schools Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj. Min. Maj.

Monroe 118 28

Parkdale 247 36

. Belvoir 218 102

Lafayette 281 163
Avondale E. 153 307

Highland Pk. N. 131 211

Lowman Hill 133 15l

Quinton H. 92 160

State 143 284 <

10. Grant 38 172
11l. Hudson ) 83 211

12. Linn 80 282 -

13. Polk 43 131
14. Central P. 51 259

15. Clay 35 138

16. Crestview 39 371

17. Highland P.C. 87 360
18. Highland P.S. 78 408

19. Quincy - 40216
20. Rice 33 170

21. Sumner : 48 206

22. Avondale SW 13 360

23. Avondale W. 8 434

24. PRishop 22 487

25. Gage g8 311
26. Lundgren 12 264
27. McCarter 9 462

28. McClure 0 422

29. McEachron 9 462 “

30. Potwin 7 266
31. Rancdolrh 10 398

32. Sheldon 7 228
33. Stout 8 294

34. Whitson 2 336

WO~ UL WD
. L L] . . s o

Total 537 2624 839 1975 387 2380 523 2111

Percent 23.5 28.9 36.7 21.7 16.9 26.2 22.9 23.2
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1l
11
11
11

16
16
16

19

Ranking of Elementary Schools

by Six Basic Characteristics (1,2,7,10,14,16)

School

Central Pk.
Bishop

McCarter
Avondale E.
McClure

Lafayette
Hudson
Linn
Whitson

High. Park.C
Belvoir
Parkdale
Lowman Hill
Quincy

Avondale Sw.

McEachron
Stout

Avondale W.

of Facilities

Topeka, Kansas

(1973-74)
Score Rank School
20 20 Highland P.N.
20 21 Rice
22 Quinton H.
18 22 Crestview
17:3
17.0 24 Polk
24 Lundgren
16
16 26 State
16 26 Randolph
16
28 Gage
15.5 28 Sheldon
15
15 30 Clay
h 1L~ 30 Potvin
15
32 Grant
14 33 Sumner
14 34 Monroe
14
13

Score

Q.

12.5
12.3
12
12

11
1l

10.5
10.5

e ——— e —



14
14
14
17

18

Ranking of Elementary Schools by Six (6)

Characteristics of Facilities and the

Overall Characteristic of School Capacity

and Enrollment

Topeka, Kansas

School Score Rank
Central Pk. 21 19
Bishop 21

20
Avondale E. 20.3 20
Lafayette 20 20
Parkdale 19 23
Belvoir 19 23
Lowman H. 19 23
McCarter 19
Whitson 19 26
Linn ' 18 : 27
Quincy 18 : 27
McClure 18 27
Highland PkC 18.5 30
Hudson 17 31
HighlandPk S 17
Avondale Sw. 17 32
Stout 16 33

Rice 16.3 34

School
HEighland PkNo.
Crestview
Lundgren
McEachron
Polk
Avondale W.
Quinton Hgts.
Clay

Grant

Gage

Sheldon
Randolph
State

Potwin

Monroe

Sumner

Score

15.5
15
15
15
14
14
33
12
12
12
12:5
11.3
11

10

1

\.3
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12
12
12
12

16
16
16

Ranking of Elementary Schools

by Four (4) Characteristics of the Utilization

School

Lafayette
Parkdale

Monroe

Avondale E.
Central Pk.
Highland Pkc
Quincy

Rice
Lundgren
Sheldon

Whitson

Quinton Hgts
Grant
Polk
Gage

Belvoir
Highland Pkn
Lowman Hill

of Facilities

Topeka,

Score

15
15

14

13
13
13
13
13
13
13

12

11
11
Il
1l

10
10
10

Kansas

Rank

16
16
16
16

23
23

25
25
25

28

29
29
29
29

33
33

School

Clay
Crestview
Avondale Sw.
Bishop

Linn
Potvin

Sumner
McEachron
Stout
McClare

Hudson

Highland Pk So.

McCarter
Randolph

State
Avondale W.

Score

10
10
10

~ 0 00 [Ne N}

o O OV O©

>
L}
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Enrollment Min.

No. Min. Maj. % Composite Facilities Staff
Highest Minority -
Monroe 146 118 28 80.8 39.4 19 20.4
Parkdale 283 247 36 87.3 50.2 30 20:2
Belvoir 320 218 102 68.1 46.0 27 19.0
Lafayette 444 281 163 63.3 §53.3 31 22.3
Lowman Hill 284 133 151 46.8 44.8 27 17.8

Lowest Minority _

McClure 422 0 422 0 38.4 25 13.4
Whitson 338 2 336 .6 36.0 28 8.0



Enrollment Min.

No. Min. Maj. % Composite Facilities Staff
lHHighest Minority
Monroe 146 118 28 80.8 39.4 19.0 20.4
Parkdale . 283 247 36 87.3 50.2 30.0 20.2
Belvoir 320 218 102 68.1 46.0C 27.0 19.0
Lafayette 444 281 163 63.3  53.3 31.0 22.3
Lowman Hill 284 133 151 46.8 44.8 27.0 17.8
Avondale East 460 153 307 33:3 50.5 30.3 202
Highland P.N. 342 131 211 38.3 39.0 23.5 15.5
Quinton Hts. 282 92 160 36.5 34.3 21.0 13.3
State 427 143 284 33.5 29.1 14.5 14.6
Crestview 410 39 371 9.5 39.3 21.0 18.3
Avondale Sw. 373 13 360 o, 3.8 35.0 23.0 12.0
Avondale W. 442 8 434 1.8 28.1 17.0 b P I
Bishop 509 22 487 4.3 47.3 31,0 16,3
Gage 319 8 311 2,5 373 - 20.0 17.3
Lundgren 276 12 264 4.3 42.6 23.0 19.6
McCarter 471 9 462 X.9 38.2 26.0 12.2
McClure 422 0 422 0 38.4 25.0 13.4
McEachron 471 9 462 1.9 36.0 21.0 15.0
Petwin 273 7 266 2.6 373 17.0 20.3
Randolph 408 10 398 2.5 31.4 "17.5 13.8
Sheldon 235 7 228 3.0 36.6 20.0 16.6
Stout 302 8 294 2.8 46.5 23.0 23.5
Whi+tson 338 2 336 .6 41.3 28.0 Lo 3



Monroe
Parkdale
Belvoir
Lafayette
Avon E.
High P.N.

Lowman H.

Quinton H.

State
Grant
Hudson
Linn

Polk

Central P.

Clay
Crestview

High Pke.

Enrollments Min.

No. Min. Maj. 3 Composite Facilities Staff
146 118 28 80.8 39.4 19 20.4
283 247 36 87.3 50.2 30 20.2
320 218 102 68.1 46.0 27 19.0
444 281 163 63.3 53.3 b 22.3
460 153 307 33.3 50,5 30.3 20.2
342 131 211 38.3 39.0 23.5 15.5
284 133 151 46.8 44.8 27 17.8
252 92 160 36.5 34.4 21 133
427 143 284 33.5 26.8 14.5 14.6
210 38 172 81.9 - 33.8 18 14.2
294 83 211. 28.2 37.5 24 13.5
362 80 282 22 38.3 26 12.3
174 43 131 24,7 35.5 20 15:5
310 51 259 16.5 49.6 32 17.6
173 35 138 20.2 36.0 22 14
410 39 371 945 39.3 21 18.3
447 87 360 19.5 44.7 25.5 19.2




High Pks.
Quincy
Rice
Sumner
Avon. Sw.
Avon W.
Bishop
Gage
Lundgren
McCarter
McClure
McEachron
Potwin
Randolph
Sheldon
Stout

Whitson

3buss )
Min.

No. Min. Maj. % Composite Facilities Staff

486 78 408 16.0 34.1 22.0 9.4
256 40 216 15.6 48.0 27.0 21.90
© 203 33 170 16.3 46.1 25+3 208.0
254 48 206 18.9 30.0 14.0 16.0
373 13 360 3.5 35.8 23.0 12.0
442 8 434 1.8 28.1 17.0 11:1
509 22 487 4.3 47.3 31.0 16.3
319 8 311 259 37.7 20.0 17.3
276 12 264 4.3 42.6 23.0 19.6
471 9 462 1.9 38.2 26.0 12.2
422 0 422 0 38.4 25.0 13.4
471 9 462 .9 35.0 21.90 15.0
273 7 266 | 2.6 37.3 17.0 20.3
408 10 398 2.5 31.4 17.5 13.9
235 -7 228 3.0 36.6 20.0 16.6
302 8 294 2.6 40.5 23.0 2345

338 2 336 .6 41.3 28.0 8.0



EXHTRIT
Elementary Schools
Percentage Minority, Enrollment, Capacity
and Unassigned Classrocms
Topeka, Kansas

Min. Students Adj. Unassgnd
School % Tot. K-6 Capacity Classmms. Portables
1. Monroe 80.8 148/148 325 1.0 0
2. Parkdale 87.5 280/226 415 15 0
3. Belvoir 68.0 313/245 450 1.0 0
4. Lafayette 63.2 441/441 570 0 3
5. Avondale E. 34.0 376/376 535 2.0 0
6. Highland Pk. N. 39.0 348/348 395 1.0 1
7. Lowman Hill 46.8 277/277 360 0o 0
8. Quinton Hgts. 36.5 178/178 260 0 0
9. State 33.4 427/427 420 0 3
10. Grant 21.8 227/189 355 2.0 0
1l. Hudson 28.9 300/300 250 0 3
12. Linn 22.0 360/298 380 2.0 0
13. Polk 24.7 178/178 225 1.0 0
14. Central Pk. 16.4 306/306 295 0 4
15. Clay 20.0 173/173 225 1.0 0
16. Crestview 9.5 410/410 485 2.0 0
17. Highland Pk.Cen 19.4 445/445 570 140 0
18. Highland Pk.So 16.0 485/485 530 0 1
19. Quincy 15.6 252/252 315 0 0
20. Rice 16,2 203/203 320 1.0 0
21. Sumer 14.9 252/252 255 0 0
22. Avondale SW 4.0 309/309 425 1.0 0
23. Avondale W 1.8 380/380 440 3.0 0
24, Bishop 4.7 511/511 475 00 0
25. Gage Bed 315/315 340 1.0 0
26. ILundgren 4.3 274/274 360 3.0 0
27. McCarter 1.9 476/476 425 1.0 0
28. McClure 0.0 423/423 370 0 0
29. McEachron 1.9 475/475 390 0 &
30. Potwin 2.5 274/274 300 1.0 0
31l. Randolph 2.4 410/410 425 1.0 0
32. Shkeldon 2.9 240/240 260 o 0
33. Stout 3.3 293/293 305 1.0 ° 0
34. Whitscn 0.5 277/277 415 1.0 0
29.5 19



EXHIBIT
Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professicnal Staffing
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

Monroe Parkdale Belvoir

Lafayette
K 16.0 16.5 15.5 24.3
1 16.0 7.3 19.0 18.3
2 19.0 21.3 ' 24.0 23+2
3 21.0 22.0 19.3 21.5
4 26.0 26.0 22.5 25.0
5 19.0 24.0 21.0 23.6
6 31.0 24.7 24.0 20.7
All Prof.l-6 16.5 13,3 14.3 16.1
Other Prof. 2.0 3.5 4.0 3.8
T. Aides 1.0 6.0 6.6 11.0
Cler. 1,0 1.0 1.5 2.0
Spec. Educ. - 3.0 1.0 3.0
EMR I - 1 - !
I - 1 - 1
III - - - -
v . - - - -
R I, II - - - -
IiI, IV - - - -
ED - - - -
1D 1 1 1 1
Reading 0.5 1 1 1
Hi i, - = =
Total Spec. 1% 4 2 4
Headst. - 2 2 =
Follow Th. = - - 7
Unassign. Clrms. 1 1% 1 0
Total 148 280 313 441
K-6 148 226 245 441




Teacher-Pupil . Ratios and Professional Staffing

AU W R

All Prof.

Other Prof. Staff
Teaching Aides
Clerical

Spec. Educ. Staff

Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

EMR I

IT

IIT

Iv
TR.I, II

11T, Iv
ED
ID
Reading
HL
Total Spec.
Head Start
Follow Through
Unassign. clmms.
Total
K-6

Highland Lowman Quinton

Avondale
East Park Hill Peights State
19.5 21.0  15.0 15.0 33.0 2
15.8 22.0 18.0 19.3 26.5
32.4 24.5 26.0 17.0 24.5
20.5 23:2 24.0 21.3 26.3
22.0 24.5 32.0 27.0 25.5
22.0 24.0 22.0 26.0 24.0
25.56 20.0 22.0 28.0 27.6
17.8 16.5 17 2 17.2 21,7
3.1 3.5 2.4 1.4 2.6
7.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 4.0
1.3 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
1.0 2.0 2.0 0.5
- - 1.0 -
1.0 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.5
0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
15 1.0 245 1.0 1.0
- - . 2 1
4 - - - 1.0
2 1 - - -
376 348 277
376 348 277



Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professional Staffing
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

Grant Hudson Linn Polk
K 12,0 23.0 24.0 30.0
1 32.0 24.0 26.7 21.0
2 21.0 22.0 20.0 23.0
3 15.0 23.0 26.7 22.0
4 23.0 34.0 27.0 25.0
5 22.0 20.0 24.7 - 22.0
6 28.0 23.0 28.0 27.0
All Prof. 14.9 19.1 22.4 17.4
Other Prof. Staff 2.0 243 1.2 1.5
Teaching Aides 3.0 3 2.0 2.0
Clerical 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Spec. Educ. Staff 2.5 1.0 - 1.0 °
EMR I 1.0 = = 2=
II 1.0 = = =
IIT - - - =
v - - - -
™™MR.I, 1T - . - = =
I, IV = - = -
m - - - -
1D 0.5 1.0 - 1.
Reading 0.5 3.0 0.5 0
H.I = = - -
Total Spec. 3.0 2.0 0.5 15
Head Start 2.0 - 2.0 -
Follow Through = — = -
Unassign. clims. 2.0 - 2.0 1.0
Total 227 300 360 178
K-6 189 300 298 178



Teacher-Fupil Ratios and Professional Staffing

Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

Central Crest- Hghld Hghld.
Park Clay View Park C. Park S.
K 24.0 19.0 230 33.0 31.0
i 15.5 36.0 21.0 20.0 19.0
2 213 23.0 20.8 20.7 28+.3
3 30.7 26.0 19.6 25.0 25.6
< 23.3 24.0 25.0 23.3 28.0
g 20.0 28.0 24.5 20.6 27.2
6 23.5 26.0 24.5 22.4 26.4
All Prof. 13.8 18.1 20.8 16.5 19.3
Other Prof. Staff 1.2 15 1.4 4.0 20
Teaching Aides 3«0 2.0 4,0 3.0 4.0
Clerical 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.5 2.4
Spec. Educ. Staff x5 2.0 1.0 3.0 4.0
EMR I - - = 240 -
IT - - - 1.0 -
ITT - - - - -
v - - - - -
TR I, II 3.0 = — -
IIT, IV - - - - -
ED 1.0 - 1.0 - 3.0
1D 0.5 1.0 - 1.0 0.5
Reading 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5
HI - - .
Total Spec. 5.0 45D Lwd 20 4.0
Head Start = - - = =
Follow Through - - 3.0 = =
Unassign. clmms. - 150 2.0 1.0 &
Total 306 173 410 445 485
K-6 306 173 410 445 485



Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professional Staffing
Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

K 20.0
1 21.0
2 20.0
3 24.7
4 18.7
5 20.0
6 24.0
All Prof. 15.6
Other Prof. Staff 2.4
Teaching Aides 30
Clerical 1.0
Spec. Educ. Staff 1.0
EMR I -
IT -
ITT -
v -
™R I, IT -
IIT, IV -
ED =
1D 1.0
Reading 1.0
HI -
Total Spec. 2,0
Head Start =
Follow Through -
Unassign. clims. -
Total 252
K-6 252

Rice Sumner
15.0 22.0
12.5 18.7
31..0 22.0
34.0 27.3
23.0 22.7
15.0 23..3
30.0 25,3
16.6 18.3
2.4 2.4
1.0 1.0
1.0 1.0
0.5 -
05 0.5
1.0 0.5
3.0 —
1.0 -
203 252
203 252

s



Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professional Staffing

AU WM R

Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

Avndale Avndale
SW W Bishop Gage Lundgren
29.0 33.0 22.3 23.0 19.0
24.0 31.0 23+ 13.0 20.€
23.0 24.0 24.3 22.0 2%.1
28.0 26.4 27.2 27.0 21.3
23.0 26.0 23.7 23.3 23.5
30.0 23.0 24.3 21.6 24.4
25.0 23.7 26.0 24.0 24.1
All Prof. 21.3 22.2 21.2 20.1 = 18.7
Other Prof. Staff 1.4 Zaik 1.9 1.4 1.4
Teaching Aides 1.0 1.0 = - =
Clerical 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Spec. Educ. Staff 1.0 - 1.0 - 1.0
EMR I - - - - -
II - - - - 1.0
IIT - - - - -
v - - - - -
™R I, IT - - - - =
III, IV - - - - -
ED = = = - =
1D 0.5 - 1.0 - 0.5
Reading 0:5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
HI - - = =
Total Spec. 1.0 0.5 1.5 0.5 2.5
Head Start - - - - =
Follcw Through = = . - =
Unassign. clrms. 1.0 3.0 - 1.0 3.0
Total 309 380 511 315 274
K-6 309 380 511 315 274
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Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professional Staffing

Elementary Schools

Topeka, Kansas

McCarter McClure McEachron Potwin Randolph
K 33.0 28.0 25.0 21.0 23.0
1 26.8 24.0 26.0 24.0 20.4
2 27.0 24.0 25.6 24.0 22.4
E 25.5 25.2 26.8 24.0 28.0
4 24.3 25.2 22.7 29.0 29 .6
5 26.4 28.4 22.3 21.0 29.5
6 29.3 30.0 28.0 22.0 27:.2
All Prof. 23.4 23.5 23.0 20.3 22.6
Other Prof. Staff 1.6 1.6 1.4 15 1.6
Teaching Aides 2.0 - - 0.5 -
Clerical 1.0 1.0 1.0 35 1.0
Spec. Educ. Staff 1.0 - - - 0.5
EMR I - - - - -
1L - - - - -
1l - - - - -
Iv - - - - -
™R I, II - - - - -
III; IV = - - - =
ED - - - - -
) 1.0 - 0.5 0.5 0.5
Reading 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
.HI 1.0 = = - =
Total Spec. 2.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0
Head Start = = - - =
Follow Through - - - - =
Unassign. clrms. 1.0 - - 1:0 1.0
Total 476 423 475 274 410
k-6 476 423 475 274 410



Teacher-Pupil Ratios and Professicnal Staffing

" 'Sheldeon

K 33.0
i 20.0
2 21.3
3 18.0
4 20.0
C 32.0
6 25.3
All Prof. i P
Other Prof. Staff T
Teaching Aides 0.5
Clerical 1.0
Spec. Educ. Staff 1.0
EMR I -
II 1.0

III -

v -
™R I, II -
iIXT, IV -

ED -
ID 0.5
0.5

HI C -
Total Spec. 1.0
Head Start -
Follow -
Unassign. clmms. -
Total 240
K-6 240

-

Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

‘293

\

30.0

N
oo Ne)

0.5

0.5

1.0
277
277
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EXHIBIT
Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items ‘Pt K-6 Monroe Parkdale Belvoir Lafayette
Students 148 226 245 441
Library Media Spec. 0.4 1.0 1.0 1.0
Sem. Hrs. Lib. 33 19 13 34
Av. 0 5 2 0
Adult
Non prof hrs/wk 0 (9) (9) i
Square Feet 792 2200 994 1800_
Projectors
16 mm/sound I 2 2 3
8 mm 2 0 2 2
Film Strip 4 3 3 5
Slide 0 2 0 5
Overhead 4 7 6 4
Screens 6 7 L 3
Previewer Film Str/si.’ 2 9 9 17
Copiers 1 il 1 0
Record Player 12 14 22 27
Recorders 4 2 7 12 2
Subtotal 36 47 63 78
Eocoks per student 31.4 273 26.1 2.8
Books 4,641 6,177 6,394 5,651
Filmstrip Sets Silent 178 220 252 277
Sound 5 74 99 146
Record Albums 27 64 73 79
Subtotal 183 294 351 423
Pericdicals 40 41 32 54
Encyclopedia 19 13 9 11
Amt. last Year 1250 2257 2558 4617
Amt. This Year 1179 1480 1530 2282



Items

Students
Library Media Spec.
Sem. Hrs. Lib.
Av.
Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet
Projectors

16 mm. /sound
8 mm
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens
Previewer Film Str.
Copiers
Record Player
Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student

Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Pericdicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. This Year

EXHIBIT
Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Avondale East Highland Park Lowman Hill
376 348 277
1.0 1.0 1/0 ?
14 14 13
3 5 3
0 0 2
1,560 865 1,020
3 2 2
0 1 0
3 3 3
1 3 i
12 4 5
21 5 4
13 7 12
3 1 0
12 17 7
9 4 5
77 47 39
19.3 16.5 19.7
7,264 5,745 5,447
196 224 75
81 .57 78
277 281 153
73 90 36
40 35 ?
45 9 14

$ 3,337 1963 2,716
2,557 1935 1,652



EXHIBIT

Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Library Media Spec.
Sem. Hrs. Lib.
Av.
Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet
Projectors

16 mm. /sound
8 m

Filmstrip

Slide

Overhead

Screens
Previewer Film Str.
Copiers
Record Player
Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student

Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Periodicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. This Year

Quinton Heights

Summary
State 5 Schools

178
0.5
12
3
6v

870

O\SOU‘ILJNO(»I—‘I—'

w
—

20.9
3,725
51

40

90

43

1,701
1,152

427
1.0
17
4

0

[
N
N
o

[o0]

oxr:;l—‘l—-‘-&wb—‘m.z:-m

(o))
=

17.6
7,520
357
116

473

210
51

i)
2,572
2,156

S ‘ ~



EXHIBIT

Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Library Media Spec.
Sem. Hrs. Lib.
Av.

Non Prof. Hrs/wk

Square Feet

Projectors
16 mm./sound
8 m
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens

Previewer Film Str.

Copiers

Record Player

Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student
Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent

Sound
Subtotal

Record Albums
Periodicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. This Year

W W\

Grant

189
0.5
24
0
3v

=
[\
~
(S}

’

HONUWHFWON
= .

|-l>-

w
[e)}

28.7
5,418
219
65

211
146

2,285
1,205

Hudson

900

W [uFoCULULINO WO N
o IS .

w
-~ N
o »
N
>

115

Linn

298
0.5
20
3

v

]
o
o
o

4

HHESQUOUULWWEN
N .

lko

SN
oo}

178
0:5
18
2
5v

770

HOHNBHFENMDON
(@) .

= oy
w L

[
[ee]
(00]
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EXHIBIT
Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items Quincy Rice Summer
Students 252 203 252
Lib. Media Spec. 20 0.5 0.5
Sem. Hrs. Lib. L7 2 16
Av. 3 0 0
Non prof. hrs/wk lv 2v 0
Square Feet 960 1,190 905
Projectors
16 mm./sound 2 2 2
8 mm 4 1 0
Filmstrip 4 4 2
Slide 0 0 0
Overhead 6 1 3
Screens 15 8 3
Previewer Film Str. 9. 18 i
Copiers 1 0 1
Record Player 13 12 12
Recorders 6 5 4
Subtotal 60 51 38
Books per student 2).2 20.1 18.2
Books 5,409 4,974 4,593
Filmstrip Sets Silent 191 315 49
Sound 83 50 51
Subtotal 274 365 100
Record Albums 67 69 85
Pericdicals 25 43 38
Encyclcpedia 5 14 4
Amt. Last Year 3,067 1,846 2,254

Amt. This Year 1,446 1,274 1,408

s

R



EXHIBIT

Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Lib. Media Spec.
Sem. Hrs. Lib.
Av.
Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet
Projectors
16 mm./sound
8 mm
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens
Previewer Film Str.
Copiers
Record Player
Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student

Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Pericdicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
2mt. This Year

Central High Pk. High. Pk.
Park Clay Crestview Cen. South
306 173 410 445 485
0.5 0.4 0.5 1.0 1.0
12 15 12 49 17
2 2 3 0 0
0 0 0 17v 0
1,930 1,104 1,156 1,500 825
2 2 2 4 3
1 1 1 6 0
2 2 4 8 4
1 0 1 2 1
4 1 4 9 3
4 3 8 9 3
7 5 11 13 7
1 1 1 1 2
12 8 11 24 21
6 2 4 11 1
40 25 47 87 45
17.7 22.4 20.3 15.8 11.8
5,415 3,868 8,308 7,036 5,700
214 78 206 367 128
50 46 90 84 73
264 124 296 451 201
47 19 93 84 32
30 33 51 60 49
6 .16 7 4 14

$ 2,661 1,148 2,585 4,429 3,654
$ 1,797 1,094 2,108 2,21C 2,389



EXHIBIT

Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Lib. Media Spec.
Sem. Hrs. Lib.
Av.
Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet

Projectors
16 mm./sound
8 m
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens

Previewer Film Str.

Copiers

Record Player

Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student

Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Periodicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. This Year

Avondale Avondale

SW W Bishop Gage
309 380 511 315
0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5
20 24 32 16
2 0 3 2
10v 25v 15v 16v
1596 120 3596 1274
2 3 4 2
1 1 0 5
2 3 6 4
1 1 0 5
3 4 5 5
7 12 8 16
12 7 31 15
1 1 1 0
16 12 16 15
3 . 7 11 4
48 51 82 67
20.1 18.1 11.6 19.9
6,212 6,871 5,956 6,257
200 68 46 312
56 51 77 77
256 119 123 389
82 59 53 44
38 ? 46 43
3 in rooms 4 2; 5

2,982 4,163 4,453 3,253
1,744 1,867 2,528 1,862



Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Lib. Media Spec.
Sem Hrs. Lib
Av.

Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet

Projectors
16 mm./sound
8 m
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens

Previewer Film Str.

Copiers
Record Player
Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student
Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
: Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Pericdicals
Encyclopedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. Tris Year

EXHIBIT

e
C

Iundgren McCarter McClure McEachron Potwin

274 476 423 475 274

0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0

15 12 15 12 21

2 2 2 3 2

0 13v 47v 30v 0.5

1,426 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,330

3 3 2 2 2

4 0 9 0 5

2 3 3 3 7

ab. 1 1 1 2

1 8 3 11 S

16 20 18 8 16

13 26 i1 20 16

1 1 1 0 1

14 17 19 18 17

1 6 12 6 5

55 84 79 69 80

23.0 14.0 16.0 13.8 31.3

6,299 6,556 6,784 6,550 8,638

112 73 238 322 572

? 48 86 97 154
121 324 419 726

84 113 126 49 164

34 47 40 49 30

14 17 19 10 25

3,114 4,061 2,875 3,199 2,809

1,553 2,160 2,099 2,366 1,599



EXHIBIT

Library Media Staff, Equipment and Materials

Items

Students
Lib. Media Spec.
Sem Hrs. Lib
Av.
Non prof. hrs/wk

Square Feet
Projectors
16 mm./sound
8 m
Filmstrip
Slide
Overhead
Screens .
Previewer Film Str.
Copiers
Record Player
Recorders

Subtotal

Books per student

Books

Filmstrip Sets Silent
Sound

Subtotal

Record Albums
Periodicals
Encyclcpedia
Amt. Last Year
Amt. This Year

W n

Randolph Sheldon Stout Whitson
410 240 293 277
0.6 0.5 1.0 ?

33 39 14 20

0 8 4 2

13 v lv 0.5 19 v
1350 1200 1542 2012
2 2 2 3

1 3 2 0

3 3 3 3

3 3 2 1

4 2 4 4

6 12 15 15

18 1 19 10

1 1 1 1

18 10 15 14

4 4 4 3

60 41 67 54
16.2 2542 250 24.3
6,652 6,050 7+335 6,750
250 33 484 205
64 72 134 66
314 105 618 271
77 14 67 81

42 43 23 43

22 16 7 3
2,883 2,585 1,823 2,880
2,091 1,465 1,732 ° ;,621

s



EXHIBIT

Important Library Factors
Topeka, Kansas

Film Strip Record

Av. Ecuipment Pooks Sets Albums
Per

Schools No. Student No. Per Stu. No. § No. %
1. Monroe 36 0.24 4,641 31.4 183 ~ 1.3 27 0.18
2. Parkdale 47 0«21 6,177 27.3 294 1.0 64 0.23
3. Belvoir 63 0.26 6,394 26.1 351 1.1 73 0.23
4. Iafayette 7€ 0.18 5,651 12.8 423 1.0 79 .18
5. Avordale E. 77 0.21 7,264 19.3 277 0.6 73 .16
6. Highland Pk. N.47 0.14 5,745 16.5 281 0.8 90 .26
7. Lowman Hill 39 0.14 5,447 19.7 153 0.5 3 .13
8. Quinton H. 31 0.17 3,725 20.9 30 0.4 7 .03
9. State 61 0.14 7,520 17.6 473 1.1 210 .49
10. Grant 36 0.19 5,418 28.7 211 1.0 44 .21
" 11. Hudson 36 0,12 3,824 12.7 96 0.3 36 .12
12. Linn 48 0.16 6,241  20.9 96 0.3 41 .11
13. Polk 43 0.24 3,339 18.8 69 0.4 27 .16
14. Central P. 40 0.13 5,415 17,7 264 0.9 47 .15
15. Clay 25 0.14 3,868 22.4 124 0.7 19 .11
16. Crestview 47 0.11 8,308 20.3 296 - 0.7 93 - 23
17. Highland P.C. 87 0.20 7,036 15.8 451 1.0 84 .19
18. Highland P.S. 45 0.09 5,700 11.8 201 0.4 32 .07
19. Quincy 60 0.23 5,409 21.2 274 1.1 67 .26
20. Rice : 51 0.25 4,074 20.1 365 1.8 69 .34
21. Sumner 38 015 4,593 18.2 100 0.4 85 .33
22. Avondale SW 48 0.16 6,212 20.1 256 0.7 82 .22
23. Avondale W S1 0.13 6,871 18.1 119 0.3 5% .13
24. Bishop 82 0.16 5,956 11.6 123 0.2 5 10
25. Gage 67 0.21 6,257 19.9 389 1.2 4 |14
26. Lundgren 55 0.20 6,299 23.0 112 0.4 84 .30
27. McCarter 84 0.18 6,656 14.0 121 0.3 113 .24
28. McClure 79 0.19 6,784 16.0 324 0.8 126 .30
29. McEachron 69 0.15 6,550 13.8 419 0.9 49 .10
30. Potwin 80 0.29 8,638 31.5 726 2.7 164 .60
31. Randolph 60 0.15 6,652 16.2 314 0.8 77 .19
32. Sheldon 41 0.17 6,050 25.2 105 0.4 14 .06
33. Stout 67 0.23 7,335 25.0 618 2.0 67 .22
34, Whitson 54 0.19 6,750 24.3 271 0.8 81 .24
32 1 25 0.09 3,339 11.6 69 0.2 7 .03
25% 9 41 0.14 5,415 16.2 121 0.4 41 .13
M 17 51 0.17 6,177 19.7 256 0.8 67 49
75% 26 67 0,21 6,750 23.0 324 -1.0 g4 .24
100 34 87 0.29 8,638 31.5 7260 2.7 210 .60



EXHIBIT
Library Area in Elementary Schools
Topeka, Kansas

(1973)
Library Expenditure
' Library Media Spec/Enroll last This

School Area Specialist Ratio ¥z, Yr.
1. Monroe 792 0.4 370 1250 1179
2. Parkdale 2200 1.0 - 226 2257 1480
3. Belvoir 994 1.0 245 2550 1530
4. lafayette 1800 1.0 441 4617 2282
5. Avondale E. 1560 1.0 376 3227 2557
6. Highland Pk.N 865 1.0 348 1963 1935
7. Lowman Hill 1020 1.0 277 2716 1652
8. Quinton Hghts. 870 0.5 378 1701 1152
9. State 1224 1.0 427 2572 2156
10. Grant 1275 0.5 378 2285 1265
11. Hudson 900 0.5 600 2698 1602
12. Linn 1000 0.5 596 2393 1599
13. Polk 770 . 03 356 2643 1026
14. Central Pk. 1930 0.5 612 2661 1797
15. Clay 1104 0.4 432 1148 1094
16. Crestview 1156 0.5 820 2585 2198
17. Highland Pk.Cen 1500 1.0 445 4429 2210
18. Highland Pk.S. 825 158 485 3654 2389
19. Quincy 960 1.0 252 3067 1446
20. Rice 1190 0.5 406 1846 1274
21l. Summer 905 0.5 504 2254 1408
22. Avondale SW 1596 0.5 618 2982 1744
23. Avondale W. 1440 0.5 760 4163 1867
24. Bishop 3596 1.0 511 4453 2538
25. Gage 1274 0.5 630 3253 1862
26. Lundgren 1426 0.5 548 3114 1553
27. McCarter 1800 0.5 952 4061 2160
28. McClure 1800 0.5 846 2875 2099
29. McEachron 1800 Qa5 950 3199 2366
30. Potwin 1330 1.0 274 2809 1599
31. Randolph 1350 0.6 683 ., 2883 2091
32. Sheldon 1200 0.5 480 2585 1465
33. Stout 1542 1.0 293 1823 1732
34. Whitson 2012 4 277 2830 1621

Median 1224 441 2698 1652




EXHIBIT

Library Expenditures Per Student
Elementary Schools

Topeka, Kansas
Last Year This Year
1. Monroe $ 8.45 1,97
2. Parkdale 9.99 655 -
3. Belvoir 10.41 6.24
4. Lafayette 10.47 S«d7
5. Avondale E. 8.58 6.80
6. Highland Park No. 5.64 5.56
7. Lowman Hill 9.81 5.96
8. Quinton Heights 9.56 6.47
9. State 6.02 5.05
10. Grant 12.09 6.38
1l. Hudson 8.97 5.34
12. Linn 8.03 5.37
13¢ Polk 14.85 5.76
14. Central Park 8.70 5.87
15. Clay 6.64 6.32
16. Crestview ‘ 6.30 5.36
17. Highland Park Cen. . 9.95 4.97
18. FHighland Park So. 7.53 4.93
19. Quincy 12.17 5.74
20. Rice 9.09 6.28
21. Summer 8.94 5.59
22. Avondale Sw. 9.65 5.64
23. Avondale W. 10.96 4.91
24. Bishop 8.71 4,97
25. Gage 10.33 5.91
26. Lundgren 11.36 5.67
27. McCarter 8.53 4.54
28. McClure 6.80 . 4,96
29. McEachron 6.73 4.98
30. Potwin 10.25 5.84
3l. Randolph 7.03 3.30
32. Sheldon 10.77 6.10
33. Stout 6.22 5.01
34. Whitson 10.40 v 283
No Mecian

Median Below  for sp. 8.71 5.67
Cp. 1 21.8 - 87.5 5/13 9.56 5/13 5.96 .
Gp. 2 9.5 - 20.0 6/8 8.70 4/8 5.59
Gp. 3 0 - 4.7 6/13 9:.65 7/13 5.64



